

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(2551/2020) in
WP(C) 1076/220
CM(2552/2020)

Caveat 729/2020

(Through Video Conferencing)

Aman Satya Kachroo Trust

...Petitioner(s)

Through : Ms. Monika Kohli, Advocate and Mr.
Umar Farooq, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K and another

...Respondent(s)

Coram:-

Through :-Mr. Feroze Ahmad Sheikh, Dy.AG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE
(Through Video Conferencing from Jammu)

ORDER

24.07.2020

CM(2551/2020)

For the reasons detailed in the application, it is allowed. The requirement of filing court fee and attested affidavit along with hard copy of the writ petition before the Registry of this Court is extended for a period of one month.

Application **disposed** of.

Main petition is taken on board.

WP(C) No. 1076/2020, CM(2552/2020).

It is contended that pursuant to Order No.66-SRCW of 2020 dated 07.07.2020 issued by respondent No.2, empanelment of the petitioner trust for the operationalization of One Stop Centre in ten Districts of UT of

Jammu and Kashmir (i.e., Udhampur, Reasi, Ramban, Kishtwar, Pulwama, Ganderbal, Baramulla, Shopian, Kulgam and Poonch) has been cancelled, which act of the respondents as contended by learned counsel for the petitioner is against the settled law that public authority cannot act irrationally or arbitrarily or with malafide intention and the public authority must act only in public interest.

Issue notice to the respondents. Notice in CM as well. Mr. Feroze Ahmad Sheikh, Dy. AG who is on caveat waives notice on behalf of the respondents.

Caveat discharged.

Meanwhile, it is provided that petitioner to approach the respondents by way of representation within two days and on receipt of such representation, the respondents shall consider and decide the same by or before 29.07.2020.

List on 29.07.2020. Till then petitioner shall not operate its One Stop Centre in ten Districts of UT of Jammu and Kashmir (i.e., Udhampur, Reasi, Ramban, Kishtwar, Pulwama, Ganderbal, Baramulla, Shopian, Kulgam and Poonch) pursuant to Order No.65-SRCW of 2020 dated 10.06.2020 and the respondents shall also not allot the same to any other person(s). It is further provided that respondents shall also file action taken report on the representation of the petitioner on the next date of hearing.

(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge

Jammu
24.07.2020
'Madan-PS'